
 
BID NO.: 01/11/2018  

 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

Umsobomvu Local Municipality (ULM) invites tenders from relevant, suitably qualified and experienced 

service providers for Upgrading of Existing VIP Toilets to Full Waterborne Sanitation System in 

Kuyasa: Bid No.: 01/11/2018. The works consists of: Construction of sewer reticulation and building of 

free standing toilet structures in both Masiphakame and Zwelitsha areas. 

 

It is estimated that the contractor must have a CIDB grading of 4CEPE, 5CE or higher. Only tenderers 

who satisfy the eligibility criteria stated in the Tender Conditions and Tender Data are eligible to submit 

tenders. Potential emerging enterprises who satisfy criteria stated in the Tender Data may submit 

tenders. 

A non-refundable deposit of R 500.00 payable in cash or by bank guaranteed cheque made out in favour 

of the employer is required on collection of the document. 

Queries relating to this advert may be addressed directly to Technical Director, Mr. T. Mosompha (051) 

753 0777/8/9, or Consultant Mr. M. Letele (053) 831 3330. 

A compulsory briefing meeting by the representatives of the Employer will take place at the municipal 

offices of Umsobomvu Municipality at 21A Church Street, Colesberg, 9795 on Thursday, 15 

November 2018 starting at 10:00. Only contractors who attend the compulsory site inspection meeting 

are eligible to submit their tenders.  For contractors who will submit their offer as a joint venture, only one 

party to the joint venture need to attend the compulsory briefing meeting.  

The closing time for receipts of tenders is 12:00, Friday, 07 December 2018. Sealed tenders, endorsed 

with the corresponding tender number and description, UPGRADING OF EXISTING VIP TOILETS TO 

FULL WATERBORNE SANITATION SYSTEM IN KUYASA: BID NO. 1/11/2018 must be placed in the 

tender box at the office of Umsobomvu Municipality in Colesberg. Postal delivery to reach Umsobomvu 

Municipality, Private Bag X6, Colesberg, 9795, not later than 12:00 on Friday, 07 December 2018, after 

which the tenders will be opened in public. Telegraphic, telephonic, telex, facsimile, e-mail and late 

tenders will not be accepted. 

The Umsobomvu Procurement and Supply Chain Management Policies, the Preferential Procurement 
Policy Framework Act, Act No. 5 of 2000 and the regulations promulgated under this Act shall apply in the 
evaluation and awarding of the tender 
Declaration of Interest forms are available on the web-site (www.umsobomvumun.co.za) which must be 
filled out and submitted with the tender. 
 
TENDERERS SHOULD TAKE NOTE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS 
 

 All tenderers, including Joint Ventures and Consortiums must be registered on the Central Suppliers 
Database (log on www.csd.gov.za for registration and the tax status on the CSD must be compliant. 

  A current original SARS Tax Clearance Certificate or a SARS Verification PIN   must be supplied. 

 An approved formal performance guarantee will be required from the awarded tender; a letter of 

intent to provide this guarantee, from an approved company/state entity shall be submitted with the 

tender for it to be responsive. 

  Tenderers must attach completion certificates of the projects they have completed, signed by the 

accounting officer or delegated official in accordance with the criteria stated in order to be assessed 

for functionality. 

 A company profile of the tenderer with full curriculum vitae of the proposed team must be submitted 

stating whether team members will be full time or part time on the project, their roles and 

responsibilities. 

 Certified ID Copies of company Directors to be included on the bid. 

http://www.csd.gov.za/


 All tenders should hold good for 90 days from closing date. 

 Tenderers  must  submit a certificate  certifying  that the  tenderer has  no undisputed commitments 

for municipal  services  towards  a  municipality  or  service  provider  i.r.o. payments which  is  

overdue more than 30 days. 

 Audited  financial  statements  must be  submitted  with  the  tender  covering  at  least  three  

previous financial years (if the tendered amount exceeds R10 million including VAT). 

 Proof of good standing with the Workman’s Compensation Fund must be submitted with the tender 

for it to be responsive. 

 Tenderers must take note that 30% project cost must be subcontracted to local SMME’s. 

 Statement of goods or services sourced from outside the RSA, and if so what portion and whether 

any portion of payment from the municipality is expected to be transferred out of the Republic. 

 Tenderers must submit certified  evidence  of  BBBEE  status  issued  by  SANAS,  IRBA  or  SANAS 

accredited agents  to claim preference points. In the case of Joint Venture or a Consortium, a 

consolidated BBBEE certificate for JV parties should be submitted. 

 Tenders to be completed with BLACK INK only 

 Umsobomvu Municipality does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender or any tender, and reserves 

the right to accept the whole or part of the tender. 

 NO TENDERS WILL BE CONSIDERED FROM PERSONS IN THE SERVICE OF THE STATE. 

 Tenderers will have to score a minimum of 60 out of 100 points for functionality in order to qualify 

to be assessed for price and preference. The criteria according to which functionality will be scored 

are contained in the tender document. 

Price and preference will be evaluated on the following criteria:  

Price                                             = 80 points,  

BBBEE status level of contribution  = 20 points 

TOTAL                                         = 100 points 

 

Notice No. 47/2018 

Mr AC Mpela (Municipal Manager) 

Umsobomvu Municipality 

Private Bag X6  

COLESBERG 

9795 

 


